MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

CHAP. 242

Chapter 242.

An Act Relating to the Consolidation of Corporations.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 51, sec. 60; relating to corporations selling franchises without consent of stockholders, amended. Section sixty of chapter fifty-one of the revised statutes of nineteen hundred and sixteen is hereby amended by adding thereto the following:

"To effect a consolidation under the provisions of the foregoing paragraph and subject to the provisions of this and the eleven following sections, any two or more corporations organized or to be organized under the provisions of this chapter or existing under the laws of this state, or any corporation or corporations organized or to be organized under the provisions of this chapter or existing under the laws of this state and any corporation or corporations organized under the laws of any other state, may consolidate into a single corporation which may be either one of said corporations, provided the same be a corporation originally organized under the laws of this state, or a new corporation under the laws of this state to be formed by means of such consolidation, by entering into an agreement duly authorized by a majority of the directors of the respective corporations and signed by the duly authorized officers, and under the respective seals of said corporations, prescribing the terms and conditions of the consolidation, the mode of carrying the same into effect, whether or not the consolidated corporation shall be one of the constituent corporations or a new corporation created by such consolidation, and stating in such altered form as the circumstances of the case may require such other facts as are necessary to be set out in the certificate of organization of corporations organized under this chapter and as are pertinent in the case of a consolidation, the manner of converting the capital stock of each of such consolidating corporations into the stock or obligations of such consolidated corporation together with such other provisions and details as shall be deemed necessary to perfect the consolidation. Said agreement shall be acknowledged by one of the executing officers of each of the consolidating corporations before an officer authorized by the laws of this state to take acknowledgments of deeds, to be the respective act, deed and agreement of each of said corporations.

Subject to provisions of by-laws with reference to closing stock books prior to stockholders' meetings, said consolidation agreement shall be submitted to the stockholders of record of each corporation at a meeting thereof called separately for the purpose of taking the same into consideration, and at said meeting a vote in person or by proxy shall be taken for the adoption or rejection of said agreement, and if the votes of stockholders of each corporation representing a majority of the voting power,

on a proposal to consolidate said corporation with another, shall be for the adoption of said agreement, then that fact shall be certified on said agreement by the clerk or secretary of each corporation and the agreement so signed, acknowledged, adopted and certified, after it has been examined by the attorney general, and been by him certified to be properly drawn and signed and to be conformable to the constitution and laws of this state, shall be recorded in the registry of deeds in the county where the said consolidated corporation is located, and within sixty days after the day of the meeting at which said consolidation agreement is adopted by the stockholders, a copy thereof certified by such register shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state, who shall enter the date of filing thereon, and on the original agreement, certified as aforesaid, to be kept by the consolidated corporation, and shall record said copy. From the time of filing the copy of such agreement in the office of the secretary of state, said agreement shall be taken and deemed to be the agreement and act of consolidation of the said corporations and said original consolidation agreement or a certified copy thereof shall be evidence of the existence of such consolidated corporation and of the observance and performance of all acts and conditions necessary to have been observed and performed precedent to such consolidation. When said agreement is so signed, acknowledged, adopted, recorded and filed, the separate existence of all of the constituent corporations, or all of such constituent corporations except the one into which such constituent corporations shall have been consolidated, shall cease, and the constituent corporations, whether consolidated into a new corporation or merged into one of such constituent corporations, as the case may be, shall become the consolidated corporation by the name provided in said agreement, possessing all the rights, privileges, powers, franchises and immunities as well of a public as of a private nature, and being subject to all the liabilities, restrictions and duties of each of such corporations so consolidated and all and singular the rights, privileges, powers, franchises and immunities of each of said corporations, and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due to any of said constituent corporations on whatever account, and all other things in action of or belonging to each of said corporations, shall be vested in the consolidated corporation; and all property, rights, privileges, powers, franchises and immunities, and all and every other interest shall be thereafter as effectually the property of the consolidated corporation as they were of the several and respective constituent corporations, and the title to any real estate, whether by deed or otherwise, under the laws of this state, vested in any of such constituent corporations, shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason thereof; provided, that all rights of creditors and all liens upon the property of any of said constituent corporations shall be preserved unimpaired, limited to the property affected by such

CHAP. 242

liens at the time of the consolidation, and all debts, liabilities and duties of the respective constituent corporations shall thenceforth attach to said consolidated corporation and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if said debts, liabilities and duties had been incurred or contracted by it.

The notice herein provided for shall be given to all stockholders of record of all of the consolidating corporations, whether or not entitled to vote, but subject to any by-law provisions with reference to closing stock books prior to stockholders' meetings. If the holder of record of any share not entitled to vote in any constituent corporation selling, leasing, consolidating, or otherwise disposing of its property as aforesaid, shall at or prior to the taking of the vote, dissent therefrom in writing and shall at such time, or within one month from the date of such vote, file his written dissent therefrom with the president, clerk or treasurer of such corporation, then such non-voting shares of such stockholder shall be subject to and be entitled to all of the rights granted by the eleven following sections in like manner as if they had been voting shares.

If the location of the consolidated corporation is not the same as that of the constituent corporations, then the clerk of the consolidated corporation shall within sixty days after such consolidation has become effective file a certificate of the consolidation, setting forth the names and locations of the consolidated and constituent corporations, in the registry of deeds of each county, other than that of the consolidated corporation, where the constituent corporations may be located.

The provisions of this section with reference to consolidation shall neither restrict nor enlarge the provisions of section one of chapter sixty and section forty of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes as now amended.'

So that said section sixty as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 60. No corporation shall sell, lease, consolidate or part with franchises without consent of stockholders; how consolidation may be effected; provisions of revised statutes neither restricted nor enlarged. No corporation shall sell, lease, consolidate or in any manner part with its franchises, or its entire property, or any of its property, corporate rights or privileges essential to the conduct of its corporate business and purposes, otherwise than in the ordinary and usual course of its business, except with the consent of its stockholders at an annual or special meeting, the call for which shall give notice of the proposed sale, lease or consolidation. All such sales, leases and consolidations shall be subject to the provisions of this and the eleven following sections, and to the prior lien of stockholders as therein defined. Except as to franchises, this and the eleven following sections shall not be held to apply to mortgages of corporate property.

To effect a consolidation under the provisions of the foregoing paragraph and subject to the provisions of this and the eleven following sections, any two or more corporations organized or to be organized under the provisions of this chapter or existing under the laws of this state, or any corporation or corporations organized or to be organized under the provisions of this chapter or existing under the laws of this state and any corporation or corporations organized under the laws of any other state, may consolidate into a single corporation which may be either one of said corporations, provided the same be a corporation originally organized under the laws of this state, or a new corporation under the laws of this state to be formed by means of such consolidation, by entering into an agreement duly authorized by a majority of the directors of the respective corporations and signed by the duly authorized officers, and under the respective seals of said corporations, prescribing the terms and conditions of the consolidation, the mode of carrying the same into effect, whether or not the consolidated corporation shall be one of the constituent corporations or a new corporation created by such consolidation, and stating in such altered form as the circumstances of the case may require such other facts as are necessary to be set out in the certificate of organization of corporations organized under this chapter and as are pertinent in the case of a consolidation, the manner of converting the capital stock of each of such consolidating corporations into the stock or obligations of such consolidated corporation together with such other provisions and details as shall be deemed necessary to perfect the consolidation. Said agreement shall be acknowledged by one of the executing officers of each of the consolidating corporations before an officer authorized by the laws of this state to take acknowledgments of deeds, to be the respective act, deed and agreement of each of said corporations.

Subject to provisions of by-laws with reference to closing stock books prior to stockholders' meetings, said consolidation agreement shall be submitted to the stockholders of record of each corporation at a meeting thereof called separately for the purpose of taking the same into consideration, and at said meeting a vote in person or by proxy shall be taken for the adoption or rejection of said agreement, and if the votes of stockholders of each corporation representing a majority of the voting power, on a proposal to consolidate said corporation with another, shall be for the adoption of said agreement, then that fact shall be certified on said agreement by the clerk or secretary of each corporation and the agreement so signed, acknowledged, adopted and certified, after it has been examined by the attorney general, and been by him certified to be properly drawn and signed and to be conformable to the constitution and laws of this state, shall be recorded in the registry of deeds in the county where the said consolidated corporation is located, and within sixty days after

CHAP. 242

the day of the meeting at which said consolidation agreement is adopted by the stockholders, a copy thereof certified by such register shall be filed in the office of the secretary of state, who shall enter the date of filing thereon, and on the original agreement, certified as aforesaid, to be kept by the consolidated corporation, and shall record said copy. From the time of filing the copy of such agreement in the office of the secretary of state, said agreement shall be taken and deemed to be the agreement and act of consolidation of the said corporations and said original consolidation agreement or a certified copy thereof shall be evidence of the existence of such consolidated corporation and of the observance and performance of all acts and conditions necessary to have been observed and performed precedent to such consolidation. When said agreement is so signed, acknowledged, adopted, recorded and filed, the separate existence of all of the constituent corporations, or all of such constituent corporations except the one into which such constituent corporations shall have been consolidated, shall cease, and the constituent corporations, whether consolidated into a new corporation or merged into one of such constituent corporations, as the case may be, shall become the consolidated corporation by the name provided in said agreement, possessing all the rights, privileges, powers, franchises and immunities as well of a public as of a private nature, and being subject to all the liabilities, restrictions and duties of each of such corporations so consolidated and all and singular the rights, privileges, powers, franchises and immunities of each of said corporations, and all property, real, personal and mixed, and all debts due to any of said constituent corporations on whatever account, and all other things in action of or belonging to each of said corporations, shall be vested in the consolidated corporation; and all property, rights, privileges, powers, franchises and immunities, and all and every other interest shall be thereafter as effectually the property of the consolidated corporation as they were of the several and respective constituent corporations, and the title to any real estate, whether by deed or otherwise, under the laws of this state, vested in any of such constituent corporations, shall not revert or be in any way impaired by reason thereof; provided, that all rights of creditors and all liens upon the property of any of said constituent corporations shall be preserved unimpaired, limited to the property affected by such liens at the time of the consolidation, and all debts, liabilities and duties of the respective constituent corporations shall thenceforth attach to said consolidated corporation and may be enforced against it to the same extent as if said debts, liabilities and duties had been incurred or contracted by it.

The notice herein provided for shall be given to all stockholders of record of all of the consolidating corporations, whether or not entitled to vote, but subject to any by-law provisions with reference to closing stock

books prior to stockholders' meetings. If the holder of record of any share not entitled to vote in any constituent corporation selling, leasing, consolidating, or otherwise disposing of its property as aforesaid, shall at or prior to the taking of the vote, dissent therefrom in writing and shall at such time, or within one month from the date of such vote, file his written dissent therefrom with the president, clerk or treasurer of such corporation, then such non-voting shares of such stockholder shall be subject to and be entitled to all of the rights granted by the eleven following sections in like manner as if they had been voting shares.

If the location of the consolidated corporation is not the same as that of the constituent corporations, then the clerk of the consolidated corporation shall within sixty days after such consolidation has become effective file a certificate of the consolidation, setting forth the names and locations of the consolidated and constituent corporations, in the registry of deeds of each county, other than that of the consolidated corporation, where the constituent corporations may be located.

The provisions of this section with reference to consolidation shall neither restrict nor enlarge the provisions of section one of chapter sixty and section forty of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes as now amended.'

Approved April 6, 1929.

Chapter 243.

An Act Relating to Equal School Privileges for All Pupils.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 16, sec. 20; relating to equal school privileges for all pupils, amended. That section twenty of chapter sixteen of the revised statutes for nineteen hundred and sixteen be amended by striking out in line four after the word "than" the word "thirty" and inserting in place thereof the words 'thirty-two' so that the section as amended shall read as follows:

'Sec. 20. Length of annual terms not less than 32 weeks. The school moneys of every town shall be so expended as to give as nearly as practicable the same aggregate annual length of terms in all its schools, and every town shall make provision for the maintenance of all its schools for not less than thirty-two weeks annually. Any town failing to maintain its schools as provided in this section, shall be debarred from drawing its state school moneys until it shall have made suitable provisions for so maintaining them thereafter.'

Approved April 6, 1929.